

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Mach Mining, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Interlocutory Appeal from an Order of the
United States District Court for the Southern District of Illinois, Benton Division
Case No. 3:11-cv-879-JPG-PMF
Honorable J. Phil Gilbert, District Judge

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL AND
SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

Rae T. Vann
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY
& LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 629-5600
rvann@ntll.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
Equal Employment Advisory Council
and Society for Human Resource Management

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: _____

Short Caption: _____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE EEOC’S COMPLIANCE WITH TITLE VII’S REQUIREMENT THAT IT ENDEAVOUR TO CONCILIATE SUCCESSFULLY EVERY DISCRIMINATION CHARGE PRIOR TO SUIT UNQUESTIONABLY IS SUBJECT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW	7
A. Title VII Mandates That The EEOC Attempt Conciliation Before Filing Suit	7
B. No Court of Appeals Has Held That EEOC Conciliation Efforts Are Beyond The Scope Of Judicial Review	9
C. Judicial Review Of The EEOC’s Pre-Suit Activities Promotes The Goals Underlying Title VII, Including The Well-Established Federal Public Policy Favoring Informal Resolution Of Claims Of Employment Discrimination	12
D. The EEOC’s Own Litigation Conduct Over The Years Belies Its Categorical Declaration That Title VII Pre-suit Administrative Activities Are Beyond The Scope Of Judicial Review	14
II. LIMITING JUDICIAL REVIEW OF EEOC PRE-SUIT CONCILIATION EFFORTS WOULD FRUSTRATE SOUND EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS POLICIES BY ENCOURAGING, RATHER THAN MINIMIZING, COSTLY AND TIME-CONSUMING TITLE VII LITIGATION	18
A. The EEOC’s Current “Sue First, Ask Questions Later” Enforcement Strategy Highlights The Need For Careful Judicial Oversight Of Pre-Suit Conciliation Activities	18

B. Recent Enforcement Debacles Confirm That The EEOC Cannot Be Trusted To Adequately Police Its Own Compliance With Title VII Pre-Suit Requirements 21

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974)	11
<i>Ameritech Benefit Plan Committee v. Communication Workers of America</i> , 220 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	22
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. FCC</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	25, 26
<i>EEOC v. Agro Distribution, LLC</i> , 555 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2009)	13, 16
<i>EEOC v. Allegheny Airlines, Inc.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 1300 (W.D. Pa. 1977).....	4, 5
<i>EEOC v. Anderson’s Restaurant of Charlotte, Inc.</i> , 1986 BL 464 (W.D.N.C. Apr. 20, 1986).....	13
<i>EEOC v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2003).....	10, 14, 16, 17
<i>EEOC v. Bailey Co.</i> , 563 F.2d 439 (6th Cir. 1977).....	5
<i>EEOC v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2005).....	11, 12
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012).....	13, 23, 24
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 2013 BL 205224 (N.D. Iowa Aug. 1, 2013) .	6, 24
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 2013 BL 38172 (N.D. Iowa Feb. 11, 2013)	24
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 2010 BL 320742 (N.D. Iowa Feb. 9, 2010), <i>vacated without prejudice</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 2009 BL 174086 (N.D. Iowa Aug. 13, 2009)	6
<i>EEOC v. Die Fliedermaus, LLC</i> , 77 F. Supp.2d 460 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	17
<i>EEOC v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 1321 (D. Del. 1974), <i>aff’d</i> , 516 F.2d 1297 (3d Cir. 1975)	4
<i>EEOC v. First Midwest Bank</i> , 14 F. Supp.2d 1028 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	6

<i>EEOC v. Fisher Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 2010 BL 64909 (D.N.M. Mar. 25, 2010)	15
<i>EEOC v. GAP, Inc.</i> , 2011 BL 326770 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 27, 2011)	19
<i>EEOC v. Global Horizons, Inc.</i> , 2013 BL 100091 (E.D. Wash. Apr. 12, 2013)	10, 23
<i>EEOC v. Keco Industries, Inc.</i> , 748 F.2d 1097 (6th Cir. 1984).....	10, 17
<i>EEOC v. Klingler Electric Corp.</i> , 636 F.2d 104 (5th Cir. 1981)	10, 14, 16
<i>EEOC v. Liberty Trucking Co.</i> , 695 F.2d 1038 (7th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>EEOC v. Lifecare Management Services., LLC</i> , 2009 BL 53873 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 17, 2009)	14
<i>EEOC v. Radiator Specialty Co.</i> , 610 F.2d 178 (4th Cir. 1979)	10, 17
<i>EEOC v. Ruby Tuesday, Inc.</i> , 2013 BL 16149 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 22, 2013)	20
<i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 839 F.2d 302 (7th Cir. 1988).....	10, 11
<i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 650 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1981)	17
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984)	7, 8
<i>EEOC v. St. Alexius Medical Center</i> , 2012 BL 330480 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 18, 2012).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Swissport Fueling, Inc.</i> , 2013 BL 4628 (D. Ariz. Jan. 7, 2013).....	15
<i>EEOC v. United Road Towing, Inc.</i> , 2012 BL 125811 (N.D. Ill. May 11, 2012).....	11
<i>EEOC v. Zia Co.</i> , 582 F.2d 527 (10th Cir. 1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kyles v. J.K. Guardian Security Services</i> , 222 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2000)	2
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 694 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>Moranski v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 433 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>Occidental Life Insurance Co. of Calif. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ryan v. CFTC</i> , 125 F.3d 1062 (7th Cir. 1997)	2

FEDERAL STATUTES

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et seq.*.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b) 4, 5, 7

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1) 8

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-12(a) 25

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1601.24(a)..... 8

29 C.F.R. § 1601.25 8

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

118 Cong. Rec. H1861 (Mar. 8, 1972)..... 13

Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103..... 8

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,
Pub. L. No. 88-352, § 706(b), 78 Stat. 259 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EEOC Press Release, *EEOC Releases Performance and Accountability Report Under New Strategic Plan* (Nov. 19, 2012) 21
